

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority.

Registered as a newspaper.

FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 1935.

OFFICE OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND,

Belfast,

15th January, 1935.

A meeting of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland was held to-day, at which the following were present :

The Right Honourable the Lord Chief Justice of Northern, Ireland.

The Right Honourable Lord Justice Best.

The Right Honourable Lord Justice Andrews.

Senator the Right Hon. H. B. Armstrong, H.M.L.

The Right Honourable the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland, the Right Honourable Lord Justice Andrews and Senator the Right Honourable H. B. Armstrong, H.M.L., were sworn as Lords Justices for the government of Northern Ireland during the absence of His Grace the Governor.

C. H. BLACKMORE,

Clerk of the Council.

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND. HOUSING---NORTHERN IRELAND. COUNTY BOROUGH OF BELFAST.

The County Borough of Belfast (Rate of Interest) Order, 1935, dated 14th January, 1935, made by the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, with the approval of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, under section 5 of the Housing Act, 1921, fixing the rate of interest on advances made under section 1 of the Small Dwellings Acquisition Act, 1899, by the Council of the County Borough of Belfast. The Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by section 5 of the Housing Act, 1921 (as applied to Ireland by section 10 of the said Act), and by the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and Adaptation Orders made thereunder, and of all other powers enabling the Ministry in this behalf, with the approval of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland, hereby orders as follows :—

- 1. As from the date of this Order the rate of interest on advances made under section 1 of the Small Dwellings Acquisition Act, 1899, by the Council of the County Borough of Belfast shall be four and one-half per cent. per annum.
- 2. Save as respects advances made or expenses incurred in respect of contracts entered into or applications granted under the said sections before the said date, the County Borough of Belfast (Rate of Interest) Order, 1934, is hereby revoked.
- 3. This Order may be cited as the County Borough of Belfast (Rate of Interest) Order, 1935.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, this 14th day of January, in the year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty-five.

D. L. CLARKE,

Assistant Secretary.

Approved by the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 14th day of January, 1935.

G. C. DUGGAN, Assistant Secretary.

19